ATTACHMENT B
TO
ANTHEM’S RESPONSES TO OCI’S COMMENTS

Description of WellPoint’s Material Pending Litigation

A stockholder class action lawsuit was filed in the Superior Court of Ventura
County, California on October 28, 2003 against the Company and its board of directors. The
Tawsuit, which is entitled Abrams v. WellPoint Health Networks Inc., et al., alleges that the
Company's directors breached their fiduciary duties to stockholders by approving an
Agreement and Plan of Merger with Anthem, Inc. while in possession of non-public
information regarding the Company's financial results for the third quarter of 2003. The
lawsuit seeks to enjoin the Company from consummating the merger with Anthem, Inc.,
unless the Company adopts and implements a process for obtaining the highest possible price
for stockholders, and to rescind any terms of the Agreement and Plan of Merger that have
already been implemented.

In June 2000, the California Medical Association filed a lawsuit in U.S. district
court in San Francisco against Blue Cross of California ("BCC"). The lawsuit alleges that
BCC violated the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act ("RICO") through
various misrepresentations to and inappropriate actions against health care providers. In late
1999, a number of class-action lawsuits were brought against several of the Company's
competitors alleging, among other things, various misrepresentations regarding their health
plans and breaches of fiduciary obligations to health plan members. In August 2000, the
Company was added as a party to Shane v. Humana, ef al., a class-action lawsuit brought on
behalf of health care providers nationwide. In addition to the RICO claims brought in the
California Medical Association lawsuit, this lawsuit also alleges violations of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), federal and state "prompt
pay” regulations and certain common law claims. In October 2000, the federal Judicial Panel
on Multidistrict Litigation issued an order consolidating the California Medical Association
lawsuit, the Shane lawsuit and various other pending managed care class-action lawsuits
against other companies before District Court Judge Federico Moreno in the Southern
District of Florida for purposes of the pretrial proceedings. In March 2001, Judge Moreno
dismissed the plaintiffs' claims based on violation of RICO, although the dismissal was made
without prejudice to the plaintiffs’ ability to subsequently refile their claims. Judge Moreno
also dismissed, with prejudice, the plaintiffs’ federal prompt pay law claims. On March 26,
2001, the California Medical Association filed an amended complaint in its lawsuit, alleging,
among other things, revised RICO claims and violations of California law. On May 9, 2001,
Judge Moreno issued an order requiring that all discovery in the litigation be completed by
December 2001, with the exception of discovery related to expert witnesses, which was to be
completed by March 15, 2002. In June 2001, the federal Court of Appeals for the 11th
Circuit issued a stay of Judge Moreno's discovery order, pending a hearing before the Court
of Appeals on the Company's appeal of its motion to compel arbitration (which had earlier
been granted in part and denied in part by Judge Moreno). The hearing was held in January
2002 and, in March 2002, the Court of Appeals panel issued an opinion affirming Judge
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Moreno's earlier action with respect to the motion to compel arbitration. The Company filed
a motion requesting a rehearing of the matter before the entire 11th Circuit Court of Appeals,
which motion was denied by the 11th Circuit Court of Appeals in June 2002. On July 29,
2002, Judge Moreno issued an order providing that discovery in the case would be allowed to
re-commence on September 30, 2002. On September 26, 2002, Judge Moreno issued an
additional order certifying a nationwide class of physicians in the Skane matter, setting a trial
date in May 2003 and ordering the parties to participate in non-binding mediation. In October
2002, the Company filed a motion with the 11th Circuit Court of Appeals seeking to appeal
Judge Moreno's class-certification order. The 11th Circuit held a hearing on September 11,
2003 on the Company’s motion. A mediator has been appointed by Judge Moreno and the
parties are currently conducting court-ordered mediation.

In March 2002, the American Dental Association and three individual dentists
filed a lawsuit in U.S. district court in Chicago against the Company and BCC. This lawsuit
alleges that WellPoint and BCC engaged in conduct that constituted a breach of contract
under ERISA, trade libel and tortious interference with contractual relations and existing and
prospective business expectancies. The lawsuit seeks class-action status. The Company filed
a motion (which was granted in July 2002) with the federal Judicial Panel on Multidistrict
Litigation requesting that the proceedings in this case be consolidated with a similar action
brought against other managed care companies that has been consolidated with the Shane
lawsuit.

In May 2003, a lawsuit entitled Thomas, et al. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield
Association, et al. was filed in the U.S. District Court in the Southern District of Florida. The
attorneys representing the plaintiffs in the lawsuit are primarily the attorneys representing the
plaintiffs in the Shane litigation described above. The defendants in Thomas are the
Company, the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and all of the other current Blue Cross
and Blue Shield licensees. The lawsuit alleges that each of the defendants engaged in similar
activities and conduct as that alleged in the Shane litigation.

In July 2001, two individual physicians seeking to represent a class of physicians,
hospitals and other providers brought suit in the Circuit Court of Madison County, Illinois
against HealthLink, Inc., which is now a subsidiary of the Company as a result of the
acquisition of RightCHOICE. The physicians allege that HealthLink breached the contracts
with these physicians by engaging in the practices of "bundling" and "down-coding" in its
processing and payment of provider claims. The relief sought includes an injunction against
these practices and damages in an unspecified amount. This litigation was dismissed without
prejudice at the request of the plaintiffs in February 2003. A similar lawsuit was brought by
physicians (including one of the physicians in the case described above) in the same court in
Madison County, Illinois, on behalf of a nationwide class of providers who contract with
Blue Cross and Blue Shield plans against the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and
another Blue Cross Blue Shield plan. The complaint recites that it is brought against those
entities and their "unnamed subsidiaries, licensees, and affiliates," listing a large number of
Blue Cross and Blue Shield plans, including "Alliance Blue Cross Blue Shield of Missouri."
The plaintiffs also allege that the plans have systematically engaged in practices known as
"short paying," "bundling" and "down-coding" in their processing and payment of subscriber
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claims. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Missouri has not been formally named or served as a
defendant in this lawsuit. The Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association was dismissed as a
defendant in this lawsuit in August 2002.

On March 26, 2003, a lawsuit entitled Irwin v. AdvancePCS, et al. was filed in the
Califormia Superior Court in Alameda County, California. WellPoint and certain of its
wholly owned subsidiaries are named as defendants in the lawsuit. The complaint alleges
that the defendants violated California Business and Professions Code Section 17200 by
engaging in unfair, fraudulent and unlawful business practices. The complaint alleges,
among other things, that pharmacy benefit management companies (such as the Company's
subsidiary that does business under the tradename WellPoint Pharmacy Management) engage
in unfair practices such as negotiating discounts in prices of drugs from pharmacies and
negotiating rebates from drug manufacturers and retaining such discounts and rebates for
their own benefit. The complaint also alleges that drugs are included in formularies in
exchange for rebates and that the defendants charge patient co-payments that exceed the
actual cost of generic drugs.

In early 2003, a lawsuit entitled Knecht v. Cigna, et al. was filed in U.S. District
Court in Oregon. This litigation has subsequently been transferred to Judge Moreno of the
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida. This litigation is a putative class
action lawsuit on behalf of chiropractors in the western United States. The Company is a
named defendant in the lawsuit. The lawsuit alleges that each of the defendants engaged in
similar activities and conduct as that alleged in the Shane litigation.

In October 2003, a lawsuit entitled Solomon, et al. v. Cigna, et al. was filed in the
U.S. District Court in the Southem District in Florida. The Company is a named defendant
in this lawsuit, although the Company has not yet been served. This lawsuit is also a putative
class action brought on behalf of chiropractors, podiatrists and certain other types of health
care practitioners nationwide. This lawsuit also alleges that the defendants engaged in
similar activities and conduct as that alleged in the Shane litigation.

Prior to the Company's acquisition of the Group Benefits Operations of John
Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Company ("John Hancock"), John Hancock entered into a
number of reinsurance arrangements with respect to personal accident insurance and the
occupational accident component of workers' compensation insurance, a portion of which
was originated through a pool managed by Unicover Managers, Inc. Under these
arrangements, John Hancock assumed risks as a reinsurer and transferred certain of such
risks to other companies. These arrangements have become the subject of disputes, including
a number of legal proceedings to which John Hancock 1s a party. The Company believes that
it has a number of defenses to avoid any ultimate liability with respect to these matters and
believes that such liabilities were not transferred to the Company as part of the GBO
acquisition. However, if the Company were to become subject to such liabilities, the
Company could suffer losses that might have a material adverse effect on its financial
condition, results of operations or cash flows.
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